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KAMALA D. HARRlS 
Attorney General of California 
MARc D. GREENBAUM 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
CHRISTINA THOMAS 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 171168 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2557 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys/or Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


11----------------------------. 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. MF-2010-295 

ANNE SWANSON-LEADBETTER, AKA 
ANNE SWANSON BROWN 
13107 Chukar Court ACCUSATION 
Chino, CA 91710 

Marriage and Family Therapist License No. 
MFC 19933 

Respondent. 

II---------------------------~ 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Kim Madsen (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as 

the Executive Officer ofthe Board of Behavioral Sciences (Board), Deprutment of Consumer 

Affairs. 

2. On or about January 4,1985, the Board issued Marriage and Family Therapist 

License Nwnber MFC 19933 to Anne Swrulson-Leadbetter, aka Anne Swanson Brown 

(Respondent). Said license expired due to non-payment of renewal fees on January 31 , 1996, and 

was subsequently renewed on February 29,1996. Said license expired on January 31, 2006, due 

to non-payment of renewal fees and was subsequently renewed on May 4, 2006. Said license 

expired on January 31,2008, due to non-payment of renewal fees and was subsequently renewed 
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on March I I , 2008. Said license expired on January 31, 20 10, due to non-payment of renewal 

fees and was subsequently renewed on AprilS, 20 10. The Marriage and Family Therapist License 

will expire on January 31 , 2014, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of the fo llowing 

laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

4. Section 4982 states: 

"The board may deny a license or registration or may suspend or revoke the license or 

registration ofa licensee or registrant ifhe or she has been guilty of unprofessional conduct. 

Unprofessional conduct includes, but is not limited to, the following: 

"(d) Gross negligence or incompetence in the performance of marriage and family therapy. 

"(e) Violating, attempting to violate, or conspiring to violate any of the provisions of this 

chapter or any regulation adopted by the board. 

"(i) Intentionally or recklessly causing physical or emotional harm to any client. 

"0) The commission of any dishonest, corrupt, or fraudulent act substantially related to the 

qualifications, functions, or duties of a licensee or registrant. .. . " 

"(m) Failure to maintain confidentiality, except as otherwise required or permitted by law, 

of all information that has been received from a client in confidence during the course of 

treatment and all information about the client that is obtained from tests or other means. 

"(v) Failure to keep records consistent with sound clinical judgment, the standards of the 

profession, and the nature of the services being rendered. 

"(y) Willful violation of Chapter 1 (commencing with Section 123 100) of Part 1 of Division 

106 of the Health and Safety Code. 
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5. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suspension/expiration ofa 

license shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the 

period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated. 

6. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of the case. 

FACTUALINFO~TION 

Patient C.M. 

7. In or about 2005 through November 2007, Respondent treated Patient C.M. for issues 

related to childhood sexual abuse. Respondent failed to require C.M. to review or complete any 

new patient intake documentation including, paperwork regarding patient history, an initial work 

up, informed consent regarding parameters of therapy, boundary issues, course of therapy, 

fmanciaI arrangements or treatment planning. In addition, Respondentfailed to discuss diagnoses 

and treatment planning with C.M. at intake, or at any other time. 

In or about October 13 , 201 1, when reviewing a copy of her treatment file, C.M. discovered 

Respondent's forgery of C.M.'s signature and initi<,lls on these intake documents. 

Despite the fact that Respondent treated C.M. in April of2007, Respondent's progress 

notes are entirely blank for that month and progress notes for other months showed insufficient 

detail. 

The records that do exist contain multiple examples in which Respondent breached C.M. 's 

confidentiality. These include, but are not limited to, a conference caII in which Respondent 

disclosed details ofC.M.'s therapeutic process, and the inclusion of several other individuals, 

named Kris, Jean, and Dan, in e-mails and discussions concerning C.M.'s mental status 

immediately after therapy concluded. 

Respondent encouraged C.M. to socialize with her, and did in fact socialize with her. 

She invited C.M. to social outings including those to "drink wine" and "smoke hooka" with her. 
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Respondent participated in voluminous email exchanges with C.M. to the point where C.M. 's 

emails increased in frequency and became verbal ly abusive. Respondent failed to properly set 

limits and effectively address C.M. 's inappropriate behavior and/or threats of inappropriate 

behavior. 

On or about November 21,2007, based on progress notes, Respondent terminated treatment 

with C.M. abruptly. C.M. was confused and distressed over the abrupt termination. C.M.'s 

confusion surrounding termination of psychotherapy is illustrated by her email to Respondent 

dated January 4, 2008, in which she indicates that it was her desire at that time to terminate 

therapy. Although there was confusion regarding termination, Respondent did not provide C.M. 

with alternate referral sources or prepare her in advance or later for the termination process. 

However, Respondent and C.M. continued email correspondence through 2007 and into early 

2008. In an email dated February 12,2008, C.M. pleaded with Respondent to start psychotherapy 

agam. 

Patient R.M. 

8. On August 24, 2004, through approximately, May of2009, Respondent treated 

patient R.M. for issues relating to borderline personality disorder. While Respondent did provide 

R. M. with an "intake sheet," it was dated January 10,2009. 

Respondent's clinical notes for treatment ofR.M. were blank for at least half of the year 

2007 and the remaining clinical notes contained multiple inconsistancies. Despite treatment 

continuing through May of 2009, Respondent made no clinical record entries at all during April 

of2008. Further, June of2008 record entries are only partially completed, with the next series of 

clinical notes beginning in January of2009. 

Respondent admitted to engaging in meetings with R.M. in restaurants and bars where they 

both consumed alcohol on October 22,2005, October 20,2006, February 18,2007, October 20, 

2007, November 8, 2008 and February 7, 2009. Specifically, this included two personal meetings 

at a bar called "The Continental Room" in Fullerton, California, in which Respondent admitted to 

charging R.M. for psychotherapy sessions. 
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Moreover, Respondent frequently told R.M. that she loved her and that she would never 

abandon her. The two parties exchanged gifts. Furthermore, on at least one occasion, Respondent 

encouraged and allowed R.M. to sit on her lap. In addition, there were lengthy sessions between 

R.M. and Respondent, including one six-hour session held on a Sunday. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Repeated Acts of Gross Negligence and/or Incompetence) 


9. Respondent has subjected her license to discipline pursuant to section 4982 of the 

Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, for violating section 4982, subdivisions (d) and 

(e) ofthe Code, in that Respondent was grossly negligent and/or incompetent, as follows: 

Inadequate RecordslProgress Notes 

a. As a Marriage and Family Therapist, Respondent is responsible for maintaining 

records of her patients. A primary reason that records are kept is for the benefit of the client. 

Such records include a history, prior psychotherapy, relevant medical information, medication, 

and symptoms. Additionally, proper charting includes progress notes, which document the 

sessions and evaluate the patient's progress. C.M.'s file failed to contain new patient intake 

documentation including, paperwork regarding patient history, an initial work up, informed 

consent regarding parameters of therapy, boundary issues, course of therapy, financial 

arrangements or treatment planning. In addition, Respondent fai led to discuss diagnoses and 

treatment planning with C.M. at intake, or at any other time. 

R.M.'s file failed to contain any itemized statement of services provided by Respondent to 

her patient. For both patients, Respondent's records and documentation were often sketchy and 

incomplete. 

 Respondent's conduct is an extreme departure from the standard of care constituting 


unprofessional conduct, gross negligence and incompetence. 


 b. The need for proper documentation by a Marriage and Family Therapist is codified 

 in Business & Professions Code and also in the California Marriage and Family Therapist Ethics 

 Code. In section 2 of the Code, which covers confidentiality, it notes that Marriage and Family 
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Therapists are required to properly maintain records and in a confidential fashion except when 

making significant decisions, such as in determinations involving child abuse. 

Respondent's conduct is an extreme departure from the standard of care constituting 

unprofessional conduct, gross negligence and incompetence. Further, Respondent's behavior 

recklessly caused emotional harm to her patients. 

Failure to Properly Terminate Therapy 

c. Respondent failed to treat R.M. and C.M. only as long as they were making progress 

and benefitting from the sessions. Respondent treated R. M. for over five years. Respondent 

treated C.M. for over two years. Respondent failed to evaluate C.M.'s confusion regarding her 

termination of therapy. The Marriage and Family Therapist Ethics Code in section 1.3.1, 

describes the appropriate ways to terminate a psychotherapeutic relationship. The section 

covering abandonment notes, "Marriage and Family Therapists do not abandon or neglect patients 

in treatment." 

d. Respondent failed to adequately evaluate that C.M. would experience confusion 

surrounding the termination of treatment by the fact that C.M. had become excessively dependent 

on Respondent. At no point, before or after treatment, did Respondent prepare C.M. for the 

termination process. 

Respondent's conduct is an extreme departure from the standard of care constituting 

unprofessional conduct, gross negligence and incompetence. Further, Respondent' s behavior 

recklessly caused emotional harm to her patients. 

Boundary Violations/Muitiple Relationships 

e. Respondent failed to set proper limits for therapy, including length and frequency of 

sessions and outside contact. Respondent held lengthy sessions with R.M., including one six hour 

session. Respondent invited and encouraged C.M. and R.M. to socialize with her, and did in fact 

socialize with them, to the point of drinking alcohol with R.M. and encouraging R.M. to sit on her 

lap. 
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Respondent participated in voluminous email exchanges with C.M. to the point where 

C.M.'s emails increased in frequency and became verbally abusive. Respondent failed to 

properly set limits and effectively address C.M.'s and R.M. 's inappropriate behavior and/or 

threats of inappropriate behavior, including suicide. 

f. Respondent failed to maintain objectivity which is necessary to prevent the therapist's 

needs, wants, and issues from contaminating the therapeutic process. A therapist that experiences 

strong feelings or reactions toward a patient is to evaluate whether to continue therapy. 

Respondent failed to maintain proper boundaries with her patients. Such poor boundary 

maintenance is an example of a dual relationship as defined in section 1.2 of the Marriage and 

Family Therapist Ethics Code entitled "Unethical Dual Relationships." Here, Respondent 

engaged in close, interpersonal relationships with both C.M. and R.M. Respondent frequently 

told R.M. that she loved her and that she would never abandon her. This conflation of the 

personal and professional caused extreme confusion in R.M., and ultimately aggravated, rather 

than helped, her condition. 

 g. Respondent's conduct is an extreme departure from the standard of care constituting 

unprofessional conduct, gross negligence and incompetence. Further, Respondent's behavior 

recklessly caused emotional harm to her patients. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Keep Consistent Records) 

10. Respondent has subjected her license to discipline pursuant to section 4982 of the 

Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, for violating section 4982, subdivision (v) of the 

Code, in that Respondent failed to keep consistent records of the treatment on C.M. and R.M. as 

more fully set forth in paragraphs 7-8. Complainant incorporates by reference paragraphs 7-9, as 

if fully set forth herein. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Maintain Confidentiality) 

II. Respondent has subjected her license to discipline pursuant to section 4982 of the 

Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, for violating section 4982, subdivision (m) of the 
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Code, in that Respondent failed to maintain confidentiality in the treatment of C.M. and R.M. as 

more fully set forth in paragraphs 7-8. Complainant incorporates by reference paragraphs 7-10, 

as if fully set forth herein. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Intentional or Recklessly Causing Emotional Harm) 

12. Respondent has subjected her license to discipline pursuant to section 4982 of the 

Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, for violating section 4982, subdivision (i) ofthe 

Code, in that Respondent intentionally or recklessly caused emotional harm to C.M. and R.M. as 

more fully set forth in paragraphs 7-8. Complainant incorporates by reference paragraphs 7-11 , 

as if fully set forth herein. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Commission of Dishonest, Corrupt, or Fraudulent Acts) 

13. Respondent has subjected her license to discipline pursuant to section 4982 of the 

Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, for violating section 4982, subdivision Cj) of the 

Code, in that Respondent committed dishonest, corrupt, or fraudulent acts against C.M., as more 

fully set fo rth in paragraph 7. Complainant incorporates by reference paragraphs 7-1 2, as if fully 

set forth herein. 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(practicing Without a Valid License) 

 14. Respondent has subjected her license to discipline pursuant to section 4980 (b) of the 

Code, in that Respondent engaged in the practice of marriage and family therapy without a valid 

license. 

 On or about January 4, 1985, the Board issued Marriage and Family Therapist License 

Number MFC 19933 to Respondent. Said license expired due to non-payment of renewal fees on 

 January 31, 1996, and was subsequently renewed on February 29, 1996. Said license expired on 

 January 31, 2006, due to non-payment of renewal fees and was subsequently renewed on May 4, 

 2006. Said license expired on January 31, 2008, due to non-payment of renewal fees and was 
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subsequently renewed on March 11 , 2008. Said license expired on January 31, 2010, due to non

payment of renewal fees and was subsequently renewed on April 5, 2010. The Marriage and 

Family Therapist License will expire on January 3 1, 2014, unless renewed. 

a. Respondent's license was expired during the time she treated CM. in 2006, as more fully 

set forth in paragraphs 2, and 7-8. 

b. Respondent's license was expired during the time she treated R.M. , as more fully set 

forth in paragraphs 2, and 7-8. 

Complainant incorporates by reference paragraphs 7-13, as if fully set forth herein. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Behavioral Sciences issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Marriage and Family Therapist License Number MFC 

19933, issued to Anne Swanson-Leadbetter, aka Anne Swanson Brown; 

2. Ordering Anne Swanson-Leadbetter to pay_the Board the reasonable costs of the 

investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 

125.3; and, 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: September 6, 201 3 
KlMNfADSEN 
Executive Officer 
Board of Behavioral Sciences 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of Cal ifornia 
Complainant 

LA201 2506676 
5 1192832.doc 
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